After testing the said gold bar,

the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri

Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate No.378/2023-24 daled

17.08.2023 (RUD - O2) certified that the extracted gold bar is having

purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value at Rs. 14,26,397l- (Rupees

Fourteen Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety-

Seven only) and tariff value at Rs. 12,20,153/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs

Twenty Thousand One Hundred and Fifty-Three only). The value of the

gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. 60/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated L7.08,2023 (gold) and Notification No.57/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated 03.08.2023 (exchange rate). The details of item

recovered from the passenger are as under:

[...]

with and knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of

smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had improperly

imported gold weighing 236.550 grams derived from 04

powdered form golden sheets weighing 584.690 grams and

having Market Value at Rs.14,26,397l- (Rupees Fourteen

Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Seven only)

and tariff value at Rs.12,20,153/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs

Twenty Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three only). The said 04

powdered form golden sheets were concealed inside the sides

of the corrugated box by the passenger anC not declared to

the Customs. The passenger opted green channel to exit the

Airport with deliberate intention to evade the payment of